HI 96853–5233, phone: (808) 449–1584, x232.

### Albert Bodnar,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 05–2012 Filed 2–2–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–05–P

# DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

### Department of the Air Force

### Meeting Notice for Air Force Academy Board of Visitors

Pursuant to Section 9355, Title 10, United States Code, the U.S. Air Force Academy Board of Visitors will meet at the Rayburn Building in Washington, DC, February 11, 2005. The purpose of the meeting is to consider the morale and discipline, curriculum, instruction, physical equipment, fiscal affairs, academic methods, and other matters relating to the Academy.

A portion of the meeting will be open to the public while other portions will be closed to the public to discuss matters listed in Paragraphs (2), (6), and Subparagraph (9)(B) of Subsection (c) of Section 552b, Title 5, United States Code. The determination to close certain sessions is based on the consideration that portions of the briefings and discussion will relate solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of the Board of Visitors or the Academy: involve information of a personal nature, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; or involve discussions of information the premature disclosure of which would be likely to frustrate implementation of future agency action. Meeting sessions will be held in room 2212 of the Rayburn Building, Washington, DC.

For further information, contact Lieutenant Colonel Paul Price, Chief, USAFA & Accessions Activities Division, Directorate of Learning and Force Development, Deputy Chief of Staff, Personnel, AF/DPLA, 1040 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC, 20330–1040, (703) 695–9855.

#### Albert Bodnar,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 05–2045 Filed 2–2–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–05–P

## DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

### Department of the Air Force

# HQ USAF Scientific Advisory Board

**AGENCY:** Department of the Air Force, DoD.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to Public Law 92–463, notice is hereby given of the forthcoming meeting of the Air Force Scientific Advisory Board. The purpose of the meeting is to present and discuss the findings of the 2004 Science and Technology Quality Review of Air Force Research Laboratory programs. Because classified and contractor-proprietary information will be discussed, this meeting will be closed to the public.

**DATES:** February 24, 2005.

ADDRESSES: 1670 Air Force Pentagon, Room 4E936, Washington, DC 20330– 1670.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Major Kyle Gresham, Air Force Scientific Advisory Board Secretariat, 1180 Air Force Pentagon, Rm 5D982, Washington, DC 20330–1180, (703) 697– 4808.

## Albert Bodnar,

Air Force Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 05–2049 Filed 2–2–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5001–05–P

### DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

### Department of the Army

## Board of Visitors, United States Military Academy (USMA)

**AGENCY:** Department of the Army, DoD. **ACTION:** Notice of open meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), announcement is made of the following committee meeting:

*Name of Committee:* Board of Visitors, United States Military Academy.

Date: Wednesday, March 2, 2005. Place of Meeting: Veterans Affairs Conference room, Room 418, Senate

Russell Building, Washington, DC. Start Time of Meeting: Approximately 10 a.m.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lieutenant Colonel Shaun T. Wurzbach, United States Military Academy, West

United States Military Academy, West Point, NY 10996–5000, (845) 938–4200. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: *Proposed* 

Agenda: Organization Meeting of the Board of Visitors. Review of the Academic, Military and Physical Programs at the USMA. All proceedings are open.

#### Brenda S. Bowen,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 05–2054 Filed 2–2–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

### Department of the Army

Mandatory Use of US Bank's Power Track System by Department of Defense Personal Property Transportation Service Providers (TSPs)

**AGENCY:** Department of the Army, DOD. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Military Surface Deployment and Distribution Command (SDDC), as the Traffic Manager for Department of Defense (DOD) Personal Property Program, is informing the TSP community of SDDC's mandatory requirement to use US Bank's PowerTrack System as the transaction and payment system for all DOD TSP's handling personal property. Furthermore, the use of SDDC's Centralized Web Application (CWA) will also be mandatory. This mandatory usage is effective 30 days from publication of this notice beginning with all TSP's who have a Letter of Intent (LOI) on file with participating sites. Each time a new site is added to Phase I, TSPs not participating in Phase I will have 30 days to execute a Trading Partner Agreement with USBank and be PowerTrack certified. Implementation of PowerTrack at all Military Services and Coast Guard installations is the goal of Families First, which is the first step in moving toward the reengineered Personal Property Program of the future.

This announcement is a follow-on to Federal Register notices published on June 5, 2003 (68 FR 33683) and September 29, 2003 (68 FR 55947) proposing mandatory use of US Bank's Power Track System by Department of **Defense Personal Property** Transportation Service Providers. Effective 30 days from publication of this notice, they are required to have a Trading Partner Agreement with US Bank and be PowerTrack certified in order to participate in the DoD Personal Property Program. This notice affords TSP's ample time to plan for the use of PowerTrack. The Electronic Billing and Payment portion of the Families First Web site is located at http:// www.sddc.army.mil, under Personal Property Program. This site offers industry access to updates on the Business Rules, Concept of Operations (CONOPS), System Interface Specifications and the latest information.

**DATES:** The initial rollout of PowerTrack and CWA to all sites began on March 29, 2004 and is scheduled to continue until June 30, 2005. The Evaluation Phase of